
WEST AFRICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS, FACULTY OF SURGERY 

ACCREDITATION STATUS AS AT JULY 2017. 

 

S/

N 

Institution Country Date Last 

Visited 

Accreditation Status Number 

Approve

d 

Date of next 

visit 

1 37 Army Ref 

Hosp. Accra 

Ghana October 

2016 

Membership: Partial 

Gen Surg: Full  Ortho: 

Partial  

Urol: partial  

Plastic: Partial 

Neurosurg: Partial 

5/18 

2/3 

2/3 

2/3 

1/ 2 

1/ 2 

 Oct 2018 

Oct 2021 

Oct 2018 

,, 

,, 

,, 

2. ABSUTH, Aba Nigeria June 2017 Membership: Partial 

Gen. Surg: Partial 

4/12  

1/3 

June 2019 

,, 

3 ABUBAKAR 

TAFAWA 

BALEWA 

UNIV. TEACH 

HOSPITAL, 

Bauchi 

NIGERIA Feb 2015 Part 1 partial 6/15 2017 

4. ABUTH, Zaria Nigeria June 2015 

 

 

 

 

Aug 2013 

Part I: Full 

G/S: Full 

Urology: Full 

CTS: Partial 

Plastic & Rec: Partial 

Ortho. Partial  

12/36  

4/6 

4/6 

 1 /2 

1 /2 

3 /4 

2020 

,, 

,, 

2017 

2017 

Feb 2016 

5.  AKTH, Kano Nigeria  

 

 

Nov 2014 

Part 1  

Urol. Full 

G/S Full 

PS &Ortho -Partial 

12/18 

2/2 

1/3 

1/3&1/2  

2019 

2018 

 

 2017 

6.  BABCOCK 

UNIV. TEACH. 

HOSP, ILISHAN 

REMO 

NIGERIA Dec 2015 Part I: Partial 2/4 Dec, 2017 

7.  BENUE STATE 

UNIV TEACH 

HOSP, 

MAKURDI 

NIGERIA Feb 2016 Part 1: Full 

Part II GS: Partial 

Part II Ortho: partial 

5/15 

1/2 

1/2 

Feb 2021 

Feb, 2018 

Feb, 2018 

8.  CEDARCREST 

HOSP, ABUJA 

NIGERIA June, 2017 Ortho: partial 2/4 June 2019 

9.  CONNAUGHT 

HOSPITAL, 

FREETOWN 

SIERRA 

LEONE 

Jan 2016 Part I: Partial 4/10 Jan 2018 

10.  DALHATU 

ARAF 

SPECIALIST 

HOSP, LAFIA 

NIGERIA Dec. 2016 Membership: Partial 

 

6/18 Dec. 2018 

11.  DELSUTH 

OGHARA 

NIGERIA Feb 2014 Part 1Full  6/12   Feb 2019 

12.  EKITI STATE 

UNIVERSITY 

TEACHING 

HOSPITAL, 

EKITI 

NIGERIA May 2015 Part I: Partial 5/12 May 2017 



13.  ESUTH ENUGU NIGERIA June 2016 Membership: Partial 7/14. June 2018. 

14.  FEDERAL 

TEACH HOSP, 

Abakiliki 

Nigeria 2013 

Sept. 2016 

Part 1 full 

Gen Surg: Full 

Ortho: Partial 

Urology: Partial 

Plastic: Partial 

12/24 

1/3 

1/3 

1/2 

1/2 

Feb 2019 

Sept 2021 

Sept 2018 

,, 

,, 

15.  FMC ASABA NIGERIA Dec 2015 PART1 Partial 8/20 Dec 2017 

16.  FMC, Bida Nigeria June 2014 

June 2016 

 Part 1: Full  

GS: Partial 

5/10 

1 /1 

June 2019 

June 2018 

17.  FMC Gombe Nigeria July 2013 Full Part1 

Full Part 2 GS 

12/24 

2/4 

June 2019 

 

18.  FMC IDO-

EKITI 

NIGERIA Jan 2016 PART 1: Partial 

GS Partial 

4/8 

1/ 2 

Jan 2018 

Jan 2018 

19.  FMC KATSINA NIGERIA Dec 2015 PART I: Full 6/18 Dec 2021 

20.  FMC KEFFI NIGERIA Dec 2015 Part I: Partial 4/12 Dec 2017 

21. FMC LOKOJA NIGERIA June 2016 Membership: Partial 

GS: Partial 

Ortho: Partial 

PS: Partial 

8/16 

1/1 

1/1 

1/1 

June 2018 

,, 

,, 

,, 

22.  FMC, Makurdi Nigeria July 2012 

Aug 2015 

Part 1 full 

Part II GS:  Partial 

5/10 

1/3 

 July 2017 

Aug 2017 

23.  FMC NGURU NIGERIA Dec 2015 PART 1: Partial 3/6  Dec 2017 

24. FMC Owo Nigeria Sept 2016 Membership: Partial 

Ortho: Partial 

8/16 

1 / 3 

Sept 2018 

,, 

25.  FMC, Owerri Nigeria Feb 2017 

June 2014 

Feb, 2017 

Membership: Partial 

 PART 2- GS Full 

Ortho: Partial 

Paed. Surg: Partial 

Urology: Partial 

6/18 

1/3 

1/4           

1/2       

1/3    

Feb, 2019 

June 2019 

Feb, 2019 

,, 

,, 

26.  FMC, Umuahia Nigeria June 2016 

 

 

Part 1 Full 

Part II GS = Partial 

Part II Urol = partial 

Ortho  = Partial 

3/8 

1/2  

1/ 2 

1/ 2 

June 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

June 2018 

,, 

,, 

27.  FMC, Yenegoa Nigeria Nov 2015 Part 1Partial 4/10  Nov 2017 

28 FMC FMC Yola Nigeria Feb. 2017 Membership: Partial 

Paed Surg: Partial 

6/12 

1/2 

Feb 2019 

,, 

29.  FOCOS HOSP. 

ACCRA  

GHANA Aug 2016 Ortho: Partial 2/4 Aug 2018 

30 GRAND 

YOFF/FANN 

HOPITAL 

DAKAR 

Senegal Sept, 2016 Gen. Surg: Full 

Urology: Full 

Cardioth: Full 

Neurosurg: Full 

2/2 

2/2 

2/2 

2/2 

Sept, 2021 

,, 

,, 

,, 

31 IMSUTH, Orlu Nigeria Aug 2013 

Jan, 2017 

Part 1 Full 

Gen. Surg: Partial 

Ortho: Partial 

Plastic partial 

6/12 

1/ 2 

1 /2 

1/1 

Feb 2019 

Jan, 2019 

,, 

,, 

32 Irrua Specialist 

Hospital 

Nigeria Feb 2014 

Jan. 2016 

Part 1 Full 

Part II GS Partial 

Part II Urol 

Part II Ortho 

Part II Plastic 

6/18 

1 / 2 

1 / 2 

1 / 2 

1 / 2 

Feb. 2019 

Jan 2018 

,, 

,, 

,, 

33 JUTH, Jos Nigeria Feb, 2017 

 

Membership: Full 

Gen. Surg: Full 

8/24 

4/8 

2022 

,, 



 

 

 

 

June 2014 

Paed. Surg: Full 

Neurosurg: Full 

Ortho: Partial 

Plastic: Partial   

Urol Full 

2/4 

2/3 

2/3 

2/4 

2/2 

,, 

,, 

2019 

,, 

2019 

34 KATH, Kumasi Ghana May 2017 Membership: Full 

Gen Surg: Full 

Paed. Surg: Full  

Urology: Full 

Plastic& Rec: Full 

Ortho/Trauma: Full 

Neurosurg: Partial 

20/35 

4/10 

2/5 

3/8 

2/3 

3/8 

1/2 

May 2022 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

May 2019 

35. KBTH, Accra Ghana May 2017 Membership: Full 

Gen. Surg: Full 

Ortho: Full 

CTS: Full 

Paed. Surg: Full 

Neurosurg: Full 

Urology: Full 

Plastic7 Rec: Full 

20/50 

6/15 

4/10 

4/10 

4/8 

4/8 

4/10 

4/8 

May 2022 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

36 LASUTH, Lagos Nigeria Jan 2016 

 

 

 

 

Part I: Full 

 GS-Full 

 Ortho: Full 

 Paed. Surg. Full 

 Urology: Partial 

 Plastic: Partial 

 Neuro: Partial 

6/18 

1/3 

1/2 

1/3 

1/3 

1/2  

1/3 

Jan 2021 

,, 

,, 

,, 

Jan 2018 

,, 

,, 

37 LAUTECH 

Oshogbo 

Nigeria 2012 June 

 

January, 

2015 

 

Jan 2016 

Part 1 Full   

GS Full 

PlasticPartial  

Urol.Partial 

Ortho 

Neurosurg: Partial 

6/12 

2/2 

1/2 

1/2 

1/2 

1 /2 

2017 

“ 

2017 

“ 

,, 

Jan 2018 

38 LUTH, Lagos Nigeria July 2015 

 

Feb, 2017 

 

 

 

June 2014 

Part 1 Full 

Part II N/S: Full  

Gen. Surg: Full 

Urology: Full       

 Ortho: Partial        

 Cardioth: Partial 

Plastic: Full 

PS: Full 

6/30 

2/4 

2/4 

2/4 

2/6 

1/3 

1/2 

,, 

July 2020 

,, 

Feb, 2022 

,, 

Feb, 2019 

,, 

June 2019 

,, 

39 Memphy’s 

Hospital, Enugu 

Nigeria Feb2015 Full 2/2 Feb 2020  

40 National 

Hospital, Abuja 

Nigeria July 2013 

 

 

 

Feb.2015 

May 2016 

Full part 1  

Full GS  

Full Neurosurg 

Full Ortho 

Trauma Fell: Partial 

Paed Surg: Full 

Urol : Partial 

Plastic: Partial 

6/18 

 2/4 

1/3 

2/2  

2/4 

1/3 

1 /2 

1/2 

Feb 2019 

,,  

,, 

,, 

Feb 2020 

Feb 2021 

Feb 2018 

,,   

41 NAUTH, Nnewi Nigeria June 2015 Part 1: partial 

GS: Full 

Urol: Full 

8/20 

1/3 

1/3 

June 2017 

June 2020 

,, 



PS: Partial,  

Ortho: Partial. 

1/2 

1/2 

June 2017 

,, 

42 NOH, Enugu Nigeria January, 

2016 

Part II Ortho: Full 

Part II Plastic& rec: 

Full 

10/20 

 

6/10 

Jan, 2021 

,, 

43 NOH, Igbobi, 

Lagos 

Nigeria 2007 Ortho: Full 

Plastic: Full 

7/14  

2/3 

June 2017 

,, 

44 NOH, Kano Nigeria June 2017  Orthopaedic: Full 

Plastic Surg: Partial 

 8/20 

2/4 

June 2022 

June 2019 

45. OAUTH, Ile-Ife Nigeria June, 2017 

 

 

May 2014 

 

 

 

Membership: full 

Gen Surg: Full 

Paed Surg: Full 

         Ortho: Full 

         Urol: Full 

         Plastic: full 

     Neurosurgery: Full 

16/40 

6/12 

1/4  

3/6 

1/2 

1/2 

¼ 

June 2022 

.. 

.. 

May 2019 

,, 

,,  

,, 

46 ONDO 

TRAUMA & 

SURG. CTR, 

ONDO 

NIGERIA June 2015 Part I: Partial 

 

Ortho: Partial 

7/12 

 

1 / 2 

June 2017 

 

,, 

47. OOUTH, 

Sagamu 

Nigeria  May 2015 Part 1: Partial 

GS: Partial 

4/12 

1/3 

May 2017 

May 2017 

48 UATH, 

Gwagwalada 

Nigeria 2011 Oct. 

 

Sept, 2016 

PART 1 Full 

GS Full 

Urology: Full 

Paed. Surg: Full 

Ortho: Partial 

Plastic: partial 

5/10 

1/1 

2/4 

2/4 

2/6 

1/3 

2017 

,, 

Sept, 2021 

,, 

Feb, 2018  

,, 

49 UBTH, Benin-

City 

Nigeria June 2014 

 

 

July, 2016 

 

 

Aug. 2015 

Part 1: Full 

Part 2;GS Full 

PS Full 

Ortho: Full 

Neurosurg: Full 

Cardioth: Partial 

Urology: Partial 

8/24 

2/4 

1/3 

2/8 

1/4 

1/2 

1/2 

2019 

,, 

,, 

July 2021 

,, 

July 2018 

Aug 2017 

50. UCH, Ibadan Nigeria April, 2015 Part1: Full 

GS Part II: Full 

Urol Part II: Full 

Ortho Part II: Full 

Neuro Part II: Full 

Plastic & Rec: Full 

Paediatric Surg: Full 

CTS Part II: Part 

20/40 

4/6 

2/4 

2/4 

4/6 

3/5 

1/2 

1/3 

April, 2020. 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

April, 2017 

51.  UCTH, Calabar Nigeria June 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

Jan.  2015 

Membership: Partial 

Gen. Surg: Partial 

Ortho/Trauma: 

Partial 

CTS: Partial 

Paed. Surg: Partial 

Urol  Full 

6/18 

2/4 

2/4 

1/ 2 

1/ 2 

1/ 2 

1/2 

June 2019 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

,, 

Jan 2020 

52.  UDUTH, Sokoto Nigeria July 2013 

 

 

Full Part 1 

Full GS 

Full NS 

 6/10 

1/2 

1/3 

Feb 2019 

,, 

,, 



Feb, 2017 Urology: Full 

Plastic: Partial 

Ortho: Partial 

Paed. Surg: Partial 

2/4 

2/3 

2/3 

2/3 

Feb, 2022  

Feb, 2019 

,,    

,,      

53. UITH, Ilorin Nigeria July 2012 

 

 

 

June 2014 

Full Part 1  

Full GS 

Ortho Full 

PS Full 

Urol. Full 

Neurosurgery. Partial 

Plastic: Partial 

15/30 

4/6 

2/4 

2/4 

1/3 

1/3 

½ 

 July 2017 

,, 

,, 

,, 

June 2019 

June 2016 

,, 

54.  UMTH, 

Maiduguri 

Nigeria Jan, 2017 

 

 

Membership: Full 

Gen.Surg: Full 

Urology: Partial                 

10/30 

2/6 

1/2 

Jan, 2022 

,, 

Jan, 2019 

55.  UNTH, Enugu Nigeria Nov 2012 

 

 

 

May 2015 

Full Part 1 

Full GS 

Full Urol 

Full PS 

CTS: Partial 

Ortho: partial 

Neurosurgery: Full 

Plastic: Partial 

8/24 

3/3 

2/2 

2/2 

1/3 

2/3 

2/3 

½ 

2017 

 

 

 

2017 

2017 

2020 

2017 

56.  

 

UPTH, Port-

Harcourt 

Nigeria June, 2014 

Nov, 2016 

Part1: Full 

Gen. Surg: Full 

Urology: Full 

Ortho: Partial 

Plastic: partial 

Paed. Surg: Partial 

6/18 

2/4 

1/2 

None 

1/2        

1/2 

Feb 2019 

Nov, 2021   

  ,, 

Nov, 2018 

,, 

,, 

57.  UUTH, Uyo Nigeria Feb 2014 

Feb, 2017 

Part 1 Full 

Gen. Surg: Partial 

Urology: Partial 

2/6 

1 / 2 

1 / 2 

Feb.2019 

Feb, 2019 

,, 

58 BONGOLO 

Hospital, 

Lebamba 

Gabon June 2016 Membership: Partial 3/9 June 2018 

 

59 MBINGO 

Hospital 

Cameroun July 2016 Membership: Partial 4/12 June 2018 

60 LADOKE 

AKINTOLA 

UNIVERSITY 

TEACHING 

HOSPITAL 

(LAUTECH), 

OGBOMOSHO 

Nigeria June 2017 Membership: Partial 

Gen Surg: Partial 

5/15 

1/ 2 

June 2017 

,, 

61 FCDA Hospitals 

Abuja 

Nigeria June 2017 Membership: Partial 6/18 June 2019 

62 Edward James 

Small Teaching 

Hospital, Banjul 

The 

Gambia 

June 2017 Membership: Partial 5/12 June 2019 

     

 



 
Professor E.R. Ezeome. 

Chairman faculty of Surgery. 


